

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C) No. 884 of 2024  
With  
MC[W.P.(C)] No. 813 of 2024**

Elizabeth Kimte

*... Petitioner*

*- Versus -*

Union of India & 2 Ors.

*... Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

**O R D E R**

27.12.2024

Heard Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner through VC.

Issue notice.

Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and requested to give sometime to get instructions as to whether the petitioner is continuously working in the Department or not.

It is submitted at the Bar that the service of the petitioner is extended till 31.03.2025.

This Court is of the view that let the learned counsel appearing for the respondent take instructions from the Department will be proper before passing the interim order.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondents is directed to take instructions before the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 17.01.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Bipin*