

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 884 of 2024

Elizabeth Kimte

...Petitioner/s

Vrs.

Union of India & 2 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 813 of 2024

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

09.10.2025

Mr. Boboy Potsangbam, learned CGSC appearing for the respondents submitted that he has drafted counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents and the same has been sent for vetting about four months back. However, the respondents have not reverted back and no instruction has been given. The learned CGSC accordingly prays for granting three weeks' further time for filing the said counter affidavit.

Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for fixing a short date.

In view of the submission made above, list these cases again on 21-11-2025.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Dhakeshori