

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 884 of 2024

Elizabeth Kimte

...*Petitioner/s*

Vrs.

Union of India & 2 Ors

...*Respondent/s*

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 813 of 2024

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

20.02.2026

Mr. Bobby Potsangbam, learned CGSC appearing for the respondents submitted that he has received a copy of the rejoinder affidavit filed by the petitioner just two days back and the learned counsel seeks some time to get instruction.

Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that an interim order may be passed directing the respondents not to disturbed the service of the petitioner during the pendency of this writ petition.

Mr. Bobby Potsangbam, learned CGSC appearing for the respondents submitted that he may be given some time to get instruction in this regard also.

In view of the submission made above, let these cases be listed again on 25.02.2026.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Lucy